
10 Status of State-Level Physical Education Accountability Policy and Systems

Table 1. Summary of State Content Standards and the Status of Accountability Systems
Involved in the Development (the leading agency of developing the system = bold) Student Outcomes

  = Yes /     = No
  = Developing
U/K = Unknown

State
Last 

Updated
The state 
education 

agency

The state 
health 
agency

The state 
PE  

association

District  
PE  

coordinators

Principal  
of School

PE  
teachers

University
faculty Other

AL

AK

AZ

AR

CA

CO

CT

DE

DC

FL

GA

HI3

ID

IL

IN

IA3

KS

KY

LA

ME1

MD

MA

MI

MN

MS

MO

MT

NE

NV3

NH

NJ

NM

NY2

NC

ND

2009

2010

2015

2011

2005

2010

2006

2005

2017

2013

2018

2005

2010

2014

2017

-

2005

2006

2017

2007

2015

1999

2017

2018

2013

2007

2016

2016

2014

2006

2014

2009

1990’s

2011

2015

Governor Appointees

- - - - -

- -

U/KU/K

U/K

U/K

U/K

U/K

-

U/K

-

U/K

-

U/K

-

-

U/K

-

-

-

-

-

U/K

-

-

-

-

-

-

U/K

U/K U/K U/K U/K U/K U/K

-

U/K

-

-

District of Columbia Public Schools 

Parent

U/K

-

Public health advocacy group

-

U/K

-

-

-

-

-

Health and Nursing Coordinators

-

-

-

-

-

Health care workers & researchers 
and American Heart Association, 

American Lung Association

U/K

-

-

-

-

-

-

U/KU/KU/KU/K

-

-

U/KU/KU/KU/KU/K

- - - -

-

-

U/K

-

U/K

U/KU/KU/KU/K

U/KU/KU/KU/K

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

- -

- -

-

State Board of Education  
Members & Children’s Hospital 

American Red Cross

https://www.alsde.edu/sec/sct/COS/1 2009 Physical Education Course of Study.pdf
https://education.alaska.gov/schoolhealth/pestandards
http://www.azed.gov/hns/pe/
http://www.arkansased.gov/divisions/learning-services/curriculum-and-instruction/curriculum-framework-documents/physical-education-and-health
https://www.cde.ca.gov/be/st/ss/documents/pestandards.pdf
https://www.cde.state.co.us/standardsandinstruction/standards
https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/SDE/Health-Education/Exemplary-SHE/Standards/healthybalancedliving.pdf
https://www.doe.k12.de.us/domain/70
https://osse.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/osse/publication/attachments/2017 Physical Education Standards_0.pdf
http://shapefla.org/doc/FLORIDA-PHYSICAL-EDUCATION-STANDARDS.pdf
https://www.georgiastandards.org/Georgia-Standards/Documents/Physical-Education-K-12-Georgia-Standards.pdf
http://165.248.107.74/hcpsv3/files/final_hcpsiii_pe_librarydocs_8.pdf
https://www.sde.idaho.gov/academic/shared/archives/pe/Physical-Education-Content-Standards-Grades-K-12.pdf
https://www.isbe.net/Documents/Goals-19-24-and-Perf-Descrip.pdf
https://www.doe.in.gov/standards/physical-education
https://www.kshealthykids.org/HKS_Docs/Standards/PEStandards.pdf
https://education.ky.gov/curriculum/standards/kyacadstand/Documents/Kentucky Academic Standards_Final-9 11 15.pdf
https://www.louisianabelieves.com/docs/default-source/academic-standards/physical-education-handbook.pdf?sfvrsn=20
http://www.maine.gov/doe/physicaled/standards/standards.rtf
http://www.marylandpublicschools.org/about/Pages/DCAA/PE/index.aspx
http://www.doe.mass.edu/frameworks/health/1999/1099.pdf
https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mde/K_12_PE_Standards_Aug_17_ADA_compliance9-18_601116_7.pdf
https://education.mn.gov/MDE/dse/stds/hpe/index.htm
http://www.mdek12.org/sites/default/files/documents/OHS/health-education-framework 0618.pdf
https://dese.mo.gov/sites/default/files/gle-physical-education.pdf
http://opi.mt.gov/Portals/182/Page Files/Health %26 Physical Education/16JulyHEStandards_OverviewTable.pdf
https://www.education.ne.gov/wp-content/uploads/2017/07/NE_Physical_Education_Standards_Final.pdf
file://J:\\Downloads\Nevada K-12 PE Content Standards  with footnote.pdf
https://www.education.nh.gov/instruction/curriculum/phys_ed/documents/guidelines.pdf
https://www.state.nj.us/education/cccs/2014/chpe/standards.pdf
http://164.64.110.134/parts/title06/06.029.0009.html
http://www.nysed.gov/common/nysed/files/programs/curriculum-instruction/new-york-physical-education-learning-standards.pdf
http://hlnces.ncdpi.wikispaces.net/Essential Standards
https://www.nd.gov/dpi/uploads/87/phy_ed2015.pdf


11Results

OK

OR

PA

RI4

SC

SD

TN3

TX4

VT

UT

VA

WA

WV

WI

WY

2016

2016

2002

2003

2014

2014

2018

1998

2015

2016

2015

2016

2015

2010

2014

-

Educational Service District

U/K

U/K

U/K U/K

-

-

-

U/K U/K U/K U/K U/K

-

CBO’s

-

U/K

-

U/K 

-

Public Hearings and public comments

Health Educators

-

Director of Instructional Services

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

U/K

U/K U/K U/K U/KU/KU/KU/K U/K

-

U/K U/K U/K U/KU/KU/KU/K

-

- -

-

Note:  
1 = A local control state so each district has its own accountability system and does not have a state-wide accountability system.  
2 = District curriculums and assessments are developed at the local level. BMI is collected through the department of health. 
3 = These states only responded to an email, not a survey. Thus, results are only from the document analyses (SHAPE America, 2016). 
4 = This state participated in only part of the survey and declined further participation. 

-

OH 2015 --

http://sde.ok.gov/sde/sites/ok.gov.sde/files/documents/files/Revised PE Standards  For Legislature.pdf
https://www.oregon.gov/ode/educator-resources/standards/physicaleducation/Documents/orpecontentstandards.docx
https://www.stateboard.education.pa.gov/Documents/Regulations and Statements/State Academic Standards/SandyHealth.pdf
http://www.thriveri.org/documents/RI_PE_Framework.pdf
https://ed.sc.gov/scdoe/assets/File/instruction/standards/PE/2014AcademicStandardsforPhysicalEducation.pdf
https://doe.sd.gov/board/packets/documents/072114/Item5Doc2.pdf
https://www.tn.gov/education/instruction/academic-standards/health-pe-wellness-standards.html
http://ritter.tea.state.tx.us/rules/tac/chapter116/index.html
http://education.vermont.gov/student-learning/content-areas/physical-education
https://www.schools.utah.gov/file/6192280d-2ab2-4ff1-b5dd-a9c2f95c1b11
http://www.doe.virginia.gov/testing/sol/standards_docs/physical_education/2015/stds_2015_physed.pdf
http://www.k12.wa.us/HealthFitness/Standards.aspx
http://wvde.state.wv.us/healthyschools/documents.html#p25206
https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/standards/New pdfs/pewiscstandards.pdf
https://edu.wyoming.gov/downloads/standards/2015/2014-PE-WyCPS-FINAL.pdf
http://education.ohio.gov/Topics/Learning-in-Ohio/Physical-Education/Academic-Content-Standards-and-Evaluation-Instrume

	Status of State Accountability_Electronic File 5.21.2019

