Table 1. Summary of State Content Standards and the Status of Accountability Systems

	Last Updated	Involved in the Development (the leading agency of developing the system = bold)								
State		The state education agency	The state health agency	The state PE association	District PE coordinators	Principal of School	PE teachers	University faculty	Other	Student Outcomes ○ = Yes / ×= No △ = Developing U/K = Unknown
AL	2009	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓	Governor Appointees	×
AK	2010	✓	✓	✓	-	-	-	-	-	×
AZ	2015	✓	-	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓	-	×
AR	2011	✓	-	-	-	-	✓	✓	-	×
CA	2005	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K
CO	2010	✓	-	✓	✓	-	✓	-	-	×
CT	2006	✓	✓	✓	✓	-	✓	✓	-	0
DE	2005	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	×
DC	2017	✓	✓	-	-	-	-	-	District of Columbia Public Schools	0
FL	2013	√	-	✓	✓	-	✓	√	Parent	×
GA	2018	✓	✓	✓	✓	√	✓	✓	State Board of Education Members & Children's Hospital American Red Cross	0
HI ³	2005	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	×
ID	2010	✓	✓	✓	✓	-	✓	✓	-	×
IL	2014	✓	-	✓	✓	-	✓	-	Public health advocacy group	0
IN	2017	✓	-	✓	✓	-	✓	✓	-	×
IA ³	-	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	×
KS	2005	✓	-	✓	✓	-	✓	✓	-	×
KY	2006	✓	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	×
LA	2017	√	✓	√	√	-	✓	✓	-	×
ME ¹	2007	√	-	√	✓	-	√	✓	-	×
MD	2015	√	✓	√	√	-	√	✓	-	Δ
MA	1999	√	✓	√	√	-	-	✓	Health and Nursing Coordinators	×
MI	2017	√	✓	√	√	-	√	✓	-	×
MN	2018	√	√	√	√	✓	✓	√	-	×
MS	2013	√	-	-	-	-	✓	✓	-	×
MO	2007	√	-	✓	✓	-	✓	√	-	0
MT	2016	√	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓	√	-	×
NE	2016	✓	✓	✓	✓	-	✓	✓	Health care workers & researchers and American Heart Association, American Lung Association	×
NV ³	2014	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	×
NH	2006	✓	-	✓	√	-	✓	✓	-	Δ
NJ	2014	✓	-	√	√	-	√	✓	-	X
NM	2009	√	√	√	-	-	√	✓	-	0
NY ²	1990's	✓	-	√	√	✓	√	✓	-	×
NC	2011	✓	-	✓	✓	-	✓	✓	-	×
ND	2015	-	-	√	✓	-	✓	✓	-	×

ОН	2015	✓	✓	✓	✓	-	✓	✓	-	0
OK	2016	✓	✓	✓	✓	-	✓	✓	-	×
OR	2016	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓	Educational Service District	×
PA	2002	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	×
RI ⁴	2003	✓	✓	✓	✓	-	✓	✓	CBO's	×
SC	2014	✓	✓	✓	✓	-	√	✓	-	U/K
SD	2014	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K
TN ³	2018	✓	-	✓	✓	-	✓	✓	-	×
TX ⁴	1998	✓	-	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓	-	0
VT	2015	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K	U/K
UT	2016	✓	✓	-	✓	-	✓	✓	-	×
VA	2015	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓	Public Hearings and public comments	0
WA	2016	✓	✓	✓	✓	-	✓	✓	Health Educators	×
WV	2015	✓	-	✓	-	-	✓	-	-	0
WI	2010	✓	✓	✓	-	✓	✓	✓	Director of Instructional Services	×
WY	2014	✓	-	✓	-	-	✓	✓	-	×

Note:

- 1 = A local control state so each district has its own accountability system and does not have a state-wide accountability system.
- 2 = District curriculums and assessments are developed at the local level. BMI is collected through the department of health.
- 3 = These states only responded to an email, not a survey. Thus, results are only from the document analyses (SHAPE America, 2016).
- 4 = This state participated in only part of the survey and declined further participation.